
CITY OF OSAWATOMIE 
439 Main Street 

P.O. Box 37
 
Osawatomie, Kansas 66064
 

913-755-2146
 
FAX: 913-755-4164
 

CITY OF OSAWATOMIE 

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT 

September 11, 2008 

2007 AUDIT UPDATE: 
The audit is complete and we will be working to schedule the auditors to present it to the council 
in the near future. 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION PLATS FOR WOODLAND HILLS: 
The Osawatomie Planning Commission held a public hearing on the preliminary and final plats 
for Woodland Hills Estates. The plats were both approved for recommendation unanimously. 
The plats need to be approved and once they are, can be taken to the Register of Deeds to be 
filed. The approval of the plat permits Dean Development, LLC to sell the 5 lots on the west 
side of the property to the adjoining property owners on Rohrer Heights and also formally 
accepts the dedication of rights of way and easements for the public infrastructure. 

MUNICIPAL CODE UPDATE: 
We are nearing completion of the Osawatomie Municipal Code update. This update (ten years in 
the making) incorporates all ordinances changing law in Osawatomie since the last code was 
developed in the 1970's. This update was begun in the mid to late 90's. Once the staff is 
satisfied that the code incorporates everything properly, the League of Kansas Municipalities 
will host a "code conference" for the Governing Body to discuss the code with you. 

2008 SEWER PROJECT: 
Work continues to move forward on the sewer project. On this agenda is Change Order #10 & 
#11 that reflects a combined increase of: $57,333.57. As our City Engineer will be present at 
this meeting to discuss bids on the additional street work, he will go into more detail at the 
meeting as to their purpose, but they primarily involve finalizing the last of the point repairs and 
changing one line from a pipe burst line to a rearnediCIPP line. This line needs to be changed 
because the existing line rests on a fair amount of rock, with no bedding, and if the line were to 
be fully replaced, several trees would need to be removed. We believe this is the best approach 
to address the needed line repairs. Once the Change Order is approved, the pay request should 
be approved. 



2008 STREET PROJECT:
 
Work continues on the street project. While progress is not moving as fast as what anyone
 
would like, or would hope, it is steady progress. As of this writing, most of the concrete work
 
has been completed on 1st street and on Walnut, and the first layer of asphalt has been laid on 9th
 

street. Additionally, the 1100 block of Parker has been removed, and fly ash treatment applied
 
for the base. Additionally, bids will be presented and hopefully a recommendation made to the
 
Council on an award for the six additional blocks of work that need to be made.
 

UPDATE TO OSAWATOMIE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
 
Data continues to be gathered and compiled for our comprehensive plan update. At least one
 
public meeting will need to take place and we hope to have that scheduled in the near future.
 

APPROVAL OF RWD #3'S REQUEST TO SUPPLY WATER TO FONTANA:
 
Included in this packet is a copy of the letter that will be sent to RWD #3 approving their request
 
to add the City of Fontana as a customer, if that is the council's desire. Based on the city's
 
estimated usage as provided previously (approximately, 6,250,000 gallons per year), and the
 
water rates charged to our rural water districts, we estimate approximately $14,669.88 of revenue
 
will be realized.
 

RENEWAL OF SOLID WASTE CONTRACT WITH L&K:
 
The proposed contract with solid waste is before the council for considemtion. Larry Smith,
 
L&K services will be in attendance at the September 25, 2008 work session for presentation and
 
discussion of the contract. Major changes include: building in a 3% cost escalator, a fuel
 
adjustment clause, and elimination of the bi-annual white goods pick up. The reason for this
 
latter change is that scmp metal prices are such that most (if not all) 'white goods' are being
 
picked up prior to L&K being able to collect them. Thus, L&K has requested the elimination of
 
this clause from the contract.
 

WOODLAND HILLS PAY REQUEST:
 
The first pay requests for the infrastructure at Woodland Hills have been received. Since this is a
 
new program, the reporting mechanisms have not all been fine tuned. We've confirmed with the
 
state that they prefer to see some formal document signed off on by the council. Therefore, we'll
 
use the same form we use for CDBGIRD grant expenditures. This first pay request is
 
approximately $40,000. You will remember that the grant award was nearly $1,000,000.
 

CONTRACT WITH BG CONSULTANTS FOR NORTHLAND SEWER:
 
As a requirement of the USDA - Rural Development office, we need to sign a separate
 
agreement with our City Engineer, BG Consultants to access the additional sewer grant dollars to
 
begin the construction of the northland sewer force main. Design must still be accomplished as
 
well as easements acquired. The hours are comparable, and the rates are the same as those we
 
have in our general city engineering contract. This is merely a formality.
 

RESOLUTION AMENDING RATES FOR ELECTRIC AND WATER UTILITIES:
 
Included in this council packet is a resolution and attachment to amend water and electric rates.
 
While water rates are in need of being increased, electric rates are being decreased and the net
 
impact to the end customer is a reduction in monthly utility rates.
 



COMMERCIAL FOR OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS: 
Miami County obtained a grant for marketing itself and its communities in Missouri. This 
commercial will (is) running in Missouri. It has a definite time it win end. We have received 
one copy, albeit in a format we cannot utilize. Miami County has requested on behalf of 
everyone, new copies in formats that we can use to upload to our websites. Once we have 
received that copy we will post the commercial on our website. 

Bret Glendening 
City Manager 


